SECTION 9 COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE

Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group

1 INHTOAUCHON GUITIE ----vesseeeeeesessserressssssessessiss s 9-1
2 ENGING SYSHEIM -revvvessserreessssseessesisssse e 9-2
B EIBCHAC SYSHEM -+rrvvvessssscrresssssserrssssss i 9-4
4 HydraUlC SYSIEIM -----crreevessserreeisssersieesisc i 9-6
5 UNGBICAITIAGE -+--+++++++ereeesssssserssesssssssssessssse s 9-9
B SEHIUCHUIE «++++serereresrsrereeneseersreneasasssssensassessssensasssseesenssssssessesssssessesnssssesssneassesaens 9-11
7 WOTK @QUIPIMENL rrvvvvessseeressssssesssesssss s 9-15



SECTION 9 COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE
'GROUP 1 INTRODUCTION GUIDE |

1. This section shows bolt specifications and
standard torque values needed when
mounting components to the machine.

2. Use genuine Hyundai spare parts.
We expressly point out that Hyundai will not H
accept any responsibility for defects resulted
from non-genuine parts.

In such cases Hyundai cannot assume
liability for any damage.

% Only metric fasteners can be used and
incorrect fasteners may result in machine
damage or malfunction.

¥ Before installation, clean all the
components with a non-corrosive cleaner.
Bolts and threads must not be worn or 29079CM00
damaged.

9-1



' GROUP 2 ENGINE SYSTEM

ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

Fuel filter

10

ftertreatment device

A

Ve 2NN -

N

]
=
=
O

AL

Air cleaner

HX220L9CMO1

- Tightening torque

N e
= 8|8 8
o] H]H
S INE-

l

S| ™| ©

Q9| o
E|lo|lwv|l o
S| H
Do~ O
il @

— | O

To}

N oo
O~ || ™
NI X | x| %
N inlol

~— | AN A

== =
m567
=

| M

Olo|a| N
| O~ |~ |~
I o I e
2| | Q| Q|

0| oo | Al

— | || ©

v YN Q
cl|lOo|—| | —
.+_+_+_F.n_.u_
S0 o~
a6 oS

o |
-

o) Te)

R AR
eJ|...|..|1
N S| x| x| %
D)o ool

- |
= ===
m1234
=

9-2



COOLING SYSTEM AND FUEL TANK MOUNTING

Hyd tank

Fuel filter

HX220L9CM02

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 | M6x1.0 1.05+£0.2 7.6+1.45 7 | M12x1.75 | 147+22 106+15.9
2 | M8x1.25 25+05 18.1+3.6 8 | M16x2.0 20.7+45 215+32.5
3 | M8x125 | 4.05+0.8 29.3+5.8 9 | M20x2.5 46+5.1 333+36.9
4 | M10x1.5 6.9+1.4 49.9+10.1 10 | M20x2.5 57.9+8.7 419+62.9
5 | M10x1.25 74+15 53.5+10.8 11 2.3+06 16.6+4.3
6 | M12x1.75 | 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7 - - -

9-3




' GROUP 3 ELECTRIC SYSTEM

ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

Work lamp

| Washer tank

DETAIL A DETAIL B

HX220L9CM03

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m lof - it ltem Size kgf - m lof - ft
1 M6x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6+1.45 3 | M10x1.5 6.9+14 49.9+101
2 M8x1.25 25+05 18.1+3.6 4 | M12x1.75| 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7




ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

VIEW A

Electric box

Work lamp

L™ Fuse box

Remote control unit

DC/DC converter
DETAIL A
HX220L9CM04
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kof - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6+1.45 3 | M10x15 6.9+1.4 49.9+10.1

2 M8x1.25 25+05 18.1+£3.6 -




' GROUP 4 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

Hydraulic tank

Main control valve

4 S5
gty

.~ Swing motor

%13

HX220L9CM05

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft [tem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M 6x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6+1.45 8 | M12x1.75 | 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7
2 | M8x1.25 25+05 18.1+3.6 9 | M12x1.75 | 147+22 106+15.9
3 | M8x125 | 343+0.7 24.8+5.1 10 | M18x25 32+1.0 231+7.2
4 | M8x125| 4.05+0.8 29.3+5.8 11 | M20x25 42+45 304+325
5 | M10x15 6.5+0.7 47451 12 | M20x25 46+5.1 333+36.9
6 | M10x15 6.9+1.4 49.9+10.1 13 | M20x25 | 57.9+5.8 419+42
7 | M12x1.75 | 12.3+1.3 89+9.4 14 | M20x25 | 57.9+8.7 419+62.9

9-6




HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

Double acting attachment piping

Travel motor

EPPR valve

Pro relief valve

S/acting
hose joint

Arm safety lock system

Boom safety lock system Arm safety .
Boom safety lock valve '
lock valve n
=5 7—1% 1

D/acting“'single pedal

Boom cylinder

HX220L9CM06

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 | M6x10 1.05+0.2 7.6+1.45 6 | M12x1.75 12.3+1.3 89.0+9.4
2 | M8x1.25 25+05 18.1+3.6 7 | M12x1.75 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7
3 | M8x125 | 4.05+0.8 29.3+58 8 | M12x1.75 14.7+22 106+15.9
4 | M10Ox1.5 50+1.0 36.2+7.2 9 | M14x2.0 19.6+29 142+21.0
5 | M10x1.5 6.9+14 49.9+101 10 | M16x2.0 23.0£25 166 +18.1

9-7




HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 3

Solenoid valve

7 Accumulator

Cartridge
BOOM CYLINDER

ARM CYLINDER BUCKET CYLINDER
HX220L9CMO07

- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft

1 | M10x1.5 3.2+0.3 23.1+22 6 | M18x25 32+3.0 232+21.7

2 | M10x15 54+05 39.1+3.6 7 | Accumulator| 5.6+0.5 40.5+3.6

3 | M12x1.75 55+0.6 39.8+4.3 8 Line filter 25 18.0

4 | M12x1.75 94+1.0 68.0+7.2 9 | Check valve 25+05 18+3.6

5

M16 x2.0 23+20 166+14.5 - - - -

9-8



' GROUP 5 UNDERCARRIAGE

UNDERCARRIAGE MOUNTING

ADJUST COMPONENT

Track chain

Sprocket

Swing bearing

component 4
Track guard
Bo
Cover
-
HX220L9CM08
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 | M10x1.5 6.9+1.4 49.9+10.1 6 | M20x1.5 18+8.0 564+57.9
2 | M12x125 | 13327 96.2+19.5 7 | M20x2.5 57.9+5.8 419442
3 | M12x1.75 | 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7 8 | M20x2.5 57.9+6.0 419+434
4 | M16x2.0 29.7+3.0 215+21.7 9 | M20x2.5 57.9+8.7 419+62.9
5 | M16x2.0 20.7+45 215+32.5 - - -

9-9




UNDERCARRIAGE MOUNTING (HIGH WALKER)

HX220L9CM09

- Tightening torque

—IN o
O |r— | O
= ~— | AN | —
w | H| H ] H
2 | 2le \Q
o | o
< e |~
X2
€|~ m|®©
o | HHH
D |0
<~ |lola|d
~— |
To)
w N
[0 - | ™M
N | X | X | X
N |olo |
— | — | QN
===
n_mu — N ™

9-10



' GROUP 6 STRUCTURE

CAB AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

Sun roof assy

Nonslip plate

— Side door

Striker

HX220L9CM10

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6+1.45 4 | M10x1.5 6.9+1.4 49.9+101
2 | M8x1.25 25405 18.1+3.6 5 | M12x1.75 | 128+3.0 92.6+21.7
3 M8 x 1.25 343+0.7 24.8+5.1 6 | M24x3.0 100+15 723+109

9-11




CAB INTERIOR MOUNTING

Console . g
box(RH)

#:, Console
box(LH)

Travel
lever

Foot rest Bottom plate
Foot rest
bracket 5
HX220L9CM11
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6+£1.45 4 M8x1.25 | 4.05+0.8 29.3+538
M8x1.25 25+05 18.1+3.6 5 | M10x1.5 6.9+14 49.9+101
3 | M8x125 | 343+07 24.8+5.1 - - -

9-12




COWLING MOUNTING

Engine hood

Y

Tank cover

Side cover(LH)

HX220L9CM12

- Tightening torque

-~
Q|
= | — | AN
S H| A
2| o) ©
o | Q
< | &
x| Qe
E|l+~ o™
g R
S| o | ©
~| S| ai
o
Te}
v~
e11
N x| X
W|lo|w
— | ™
= =
AR
=
© |
=0 w
e
2| | 9
© | <
~— | AN
|~
E|loc|lo
o | ] H
S|l m
()
0 |
e22
— |
o x| x
0 | ©
= =
§—
=

9-13



COUNTERWEIGHT AND COVERS MOUNTING

Upper frame

Counterweight

Handle pipe

Engine under cover

Pump under cover

Hyd tank under cover

Fuel tank under cover

Radiator under cover

MCV under cover

Cab under cover

HX220L9CM13

- Tightening torque

Nl o
— | ™M
= | N
S A
bno.m
al
oI
o
| @
E|lm| ™
o H
2 Q5
SN
To}
~ | Q
T | ™
NI x| %
0|
- | ™D
= =
Sl o]«

=
-
© o
=M | —
s
SRR
| o
— | <
|
mo..l
N I
2|wn o
| ©
Te)
625
—
NI T X
Soo.nlv
= =
§ -«
=

9-14



' GROUP 7 WORK EQUIPMENT

. 1 (C Boom pin
1 | Boom cylinder
. rod pin Boom le)

L Boom
@ cylinder

Arm cylinder

head pin
Boom cylinder
head pin
Arm cylinder
@~ rod pin
W1
Arm pin

Bucket cylinder 0~ _
y ~@ %1 v @%1

Side cutter(LH)

Bucket
control link
HX220L9CM14
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m lof - ft
M16x2.0 29.7+4.5 215+32.5
M20x 2.5 57.9+8.7 419+62.9
3 M22x 2.5 81.9+16.1 592+116

9-15



